liabilities, i.e. exposures in currencies different from the entities’ functional currencies (gross

position as net financial assets and financial liabilities):

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2018

 EUR CZK CNY RUB VND KZT USD Other Total

Financial assets 800 - 1 - - - 666 539 2,006

Financial liabilities 2,218 233 1 48 - - 691 302 3,492

Effect of FX derivatives 1,277 - - 45 - (152) (341) (521) 308

Net FX position (141) (233) - (3) - (152) (366) (284) (1,178)

PPF Financial Holdings B.V.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

29

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2017

 EUR CZK CNY RUB VND KZT USD Other Total

Financial assets 734 151 - - - - 908 916 2,709

Financial liabilities 1,114 201 19 11 - 65 1,009 869 3,288

Effect of FX derivatives (58) - 295 40 (544) (65) 107 - (225)

Net FX position (438) (50) 276 29 (544) (130) 6 47 (804)

The following tables present an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in

currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 and

a simplified scenario of a 5% change in CZK, USD, RUB, KZT and CNY to EUR exchange

rates:

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2018

 CZK USD RUB KZT CNY

Effect of 5% currency depreciation against EUR (53) 18 (12) (6) (72)

Effect of 5% currency appreciation against EUR 53 (18) 12 6 72

In millions of EUR, as at 31 December 2017

 CZK USD RUB KZT CNY

Effect of 5% currency depreciation against EUR (42) (1) (37) (1) (88)

Effect of 5% currency appreciation against EUR 42 1 37 1 88

C.4.4. Hedging

The Group uses derivative financial instruments to manage the potential earnings impact of

interest rate and foreign currency movements. Several types of derivative financial instruments

are used for this purpose, including interest rate swaps and currency swaps, options, forward

contracts and other derivatives. The purpose of the Group’s hedging activities is to protect the

Group from the risk that the net cash inflows will be adversely affected by changes in interest

or exchange rates, credit ratings or market prices. The Group enters into transactions to ensure

[…]

categories into the amortised cost category under IFRS 9.

From available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 MEUR

Fair value at 31 December 2018  749

Fair value gain that would have been recognised during the year ended 31 December 2018

in OCI if the financial assets had not been reclassified

(12)

PPF Financial Holdings B.V.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

95

F.2.3. Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in

accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in

accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

L
o

ss
 a

ll
o

w
a

n
ce

u
n

d
er

 I
A

S

3
9

/P
r
o

v
is

io
n

u
n

d
er

 I
A

S
 3

7

R
ec

la
ss

if
ic

a
ti

o
n

R
em

ea
su

re
m

e
n

t

L
o

ss
 a

ll
o

w
a

n
ce

u
n

d
er

 I
F

R
S

 9

MEUR MEUR MEUR MEUR

L&R (IAS 39)/Financial assets at

amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables due from banks, other

financial institutions and holding companies

- - (2) (2)

Loans to customers - collective impairment (1,414) - (264) (1,678)

Loans to customers - individual impairment (49) - (7) (56)

Subtotal (1,463) - (273) (1,736)

AFS (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI

(IFRS 9)

Bonds and other debt securities - - (2) (2)

Subtotal - - (2) (2)

Loan commitments and financial

guarantee contracts

Loan commitments - - (1) (1)

Provisions (financial guarantees) (2) - - (2)

Subtotal (2) - (1) (3)

Total (1,465) - (276) (1,741)

F.3. Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that

are not yet effective but relevant for the Group’s consolidated financial

statements

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations were not yet effective

as of 31 December 2018 and have not been applied in the preparation of the consolidated

financial statements. Of these pronouncements, the following will have a potential impact on

the Group’s operations. The Group plans to adopt these pronouncements when they become

effective.

IFRS 16 Leases (effective from 1 January 2019)

In January 2016, IASB issued a new Standard on leases. The standard requires companies to